City of Port St Lucie Boards & Commissions Submit Date: Oct 19, 2023 **Application Form Profile** James Ashburn First Name Last Name 2544 SW Abelard St Home Address FL 34953 Port St Lucie Postal Code City james.ashburn@aol.com **Email Address** What district do you live in? http://www.cityofpsl.com/districts * ☑ District 2 Home: (772) 200-6944 Home: (772) 200-6944 Primary Phone Alternate Phone Retired? ○ Yes ⊙ No **JMT** Senior Engineering Inspector Senior Engineering Inspector Job Title Occupation Employer Which Boards would you like to apply for? Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Oversight Committee: For Review Were you nominated or recommended to apply by the Mayor or a Councilmember? ○ Yes ⊙ No Please Agree with the Following Statement

I have read and guarantee that I meet all the requirements for board service.

Interests & Experiences

James Ashburn

I Agree

Why are you interested in serving on a board or committee?

As a native of St. Lucie County and a resident of the City of Port St. Lucie I love the beautiful City that I live in. I would love to share ideas, thoughts and suggestions regarding the future infrastructure of this vastly growing beautiful City that we all love.

Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?

I am glad to have been a part of 11 of the City of Port St. Lucie sidewalk projects with some including LAP funded projects. I am also proud to have been a big part of the successful Floresta Dr. Ph.1 roadway reconstruction project and currently the Senior Inspector on Floresta Dr. Ph.2 roadway and bridge reconstruction project. I work hard to make certain that the tax payers receive the best possible product for their dollar on each project I am working on and enjoy suggesting cost saving ideas and work to avoid claims and long term maintenance concerns. My amazing CEI team, Project Administrators and the City's elite Public Works & Utility Departments have trusted me to implement design changes to meet field conditions and look to me for ideas and suggestions.

Brief description of Education & Experience

Ashburn James JMT .pdf

While working on City of Port St. Lucie (Roadway, Bridge, Sidewalk) projects some of my responsibilities have included reviewing pay applications and providing documentation to efficiently resolve disputes and expedite claims. Implement and suggest design changes to meet field conditions. Maintain an accurate and up to date track of quantities and project progress. Provide project progress updates and assist community outreach. Implement FDOT and City of Port St. Lucie standards, procedures and methods. I have had the opportunity to work with various departments in The City of Port St. Lucie and enjoy working to make our beautiful City we love even better. Please feel free to view a complete list of active FDOT Certifications and much more information on LinkedIn. https://www.linkedin.com/in/james-ashburn-9986759a/

Upload a Resume
Demographics
Ethnicity
Gender
08/28/1980
Date of Birth
Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the City of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)

Yes ○ No

Are you a registered voter?

How long have you been a City resident?
22 Years
Have you attended the City University classes?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a United States Citizen?
⊙ Yes ○ No
Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?
C Yes ⊙ No
Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?
C Yes ⊙ No
Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Please Agree with the Following Statement
I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be considered for appointment.
▼ I Agree

Years of Experience: 20

TIN #: A216448803080

Training History & Certifications:

- Advanced MOT
- Asphalt Paving Levels 1 & 2
- Final Estimates Level 1 & 2
- Concrete Field Tech. Level 1
- Earthwork Levels 1 & 2
- Drilled Shaft Inspection
- QC Manager
- IMSA Roadway Lighting
- IMSA Traffic Signal
- Hazmat
- ADA Training
- Qualified Stormwater
 Management

James Ashburn has over 20 years of experience on roadway construction projects. is a strong team member, knowledgeable in FDOT Standards, Specifications, ADA, as well as local utility design standards. He has extensive geotechnical knowledge and can perform complex and detailed roadway inspections. His CEI experience as a Senior Inspector includes knowledge of nearly all construction activities and methods and has worked extensively with FDOT D4 and local municipalities primarily in the Treasure Coast region.

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Oct. '22 – Present: Floresta Dr. Ph.2 Elkcam Waterway to Crosstown Parkway, Senior Inspector. This project includes removal of existing Elkcam bridge, full roadway construction, of travel lanes, turn lanes and bike lanes. Other project improvements consist of sidewalk and pedestrian ramps, upgrading signing and pavement markings, mast arms, pedestrian signals at signalized intersections. Mr. Ashburn worked on this project as a Senior Inspector, responsible for oversight of all project activities, lighting, roadway construction, drill shaft, guardrail, milling and resurfacing, striping, concrete flat work.

Jul. '20 – Oct '22: Floresta Dr. Ph.1 Southbend Blvd to Elkcam Waterway, *Senior Inspector.* This project includes full roadway reconstruction, of all travel lanes, turn lanes, bike lanes and shoulders. Other project improvements consist of sidewalk and pedestrian ramp upgrades, upgrading signing and pavement markings mast arms, upgrading pedestrian signals at signalized intersections. Mr. Ashburn worked on this project as a Senior Inspector, responsible for oversight of all project activities, lighting, roadway construction, drill shaft, guardrail, milling and resurfacing, striping, concrete flat work.

Jul. '19 – Jul. '20: Jensen Beach Blvd (RRR Improvements), *Senior Inspector.* This project includes milling and resurfacing of all travel lanes, turn lanes, and shoulders. Other project improvements consist of sidewalk and pedestrian ramp upgrades, upgrading signing and pavement markings and upgrading pedestrian signal heads at three signalized intersections. Mr. Ashburn worked on this project as a Senior Inspector, responsible for oversight of all project activities, lighting, roadway widening, guardrail milling and resurfacing, striping, concrete flat work, new signalization, etc.

Jul. '18 – Jul. '19 US 1/SR-5 Milling & Resurfacing from North of SE Salerno Road to North of SE Fischer Street, Martin County, FDOT District 4, Senior Inspector. This project includes milling and resurfacing of all travel lanes, turn lanes, and shoulders. Other project improvements consist of sidewalk and pedestrian ramp upgrades, upgrading signing and pavement markings and upgrading pedestrian signal heads at three signalized intersections. Mr. Ashburn worked on this project as a Senior Inspector, responsible for oversight of all project activities lighting, roadway widening, guardrail milling and resurfacing, striping, concrete flat work, signalization upgrades, etc. Reference: Mark Freeman, FDOT PM (772) 429-4904 (JMT)

Mar. '18 – Jun. '18: General CEI Services with Milestone Construction Group, Palm Beach and St. Lucie County, Senior Inspector. Mr. Ashburn worked on various inspection tasks throughout the Palm Beach/PGA area, as well as for the City of Port St. Lucie. Sample projects include:

Tulip Blvd. (LAP Project) – Responsible for EEO interviews, CUF reports and Bulletin Board Inspection, as well as assisting the Project Administrator.

PGA (*St. Lucie West*) – Responsible for drill shaft inspections, signalization inspection and mast arm inspection for Indian River County.

Reference: Diane Blankeman, Lang Management (561) 866-8110 (Milestone Construction Group)



May '17 – Feb. '18: SR A1A & Sewall's Point Road Signalization Project, Martin County, FDOT District 4, Senior Inspector. Improvements under this project consisted of signalization with mast arms, fiber optic, pedestrian detectors, CCTV, as well as sidewalks and driveways, and landscaping on SR A1A (NE Ocean Boulevard) at the intersection of Sewall's Point Road in the Town of Sewall's Point. Mr. Ashburn worked on this project as a Senior Inspector, responsible for oversight of all project activities including signalization upgrades, concrete flatwork, landscape inspection, etc. Reference: Mark Freeman, FDOT PM (772) 429-4904 (Milestone Construction Group)

Dec. '16 – May '17: Milling & Resurfacing of Kanner Highway/SR-76, from SR-15 to West of DW Lake Point Circle in Port Mayaca, Martin County, FDOT District 4, Senior Roadway Inspector. The improvements under this contract consisted of milling and resurfacing Kanner Highway, signing and pavement markings including rumble striping, shoulder widening, intersection and driveway paving, new guardrail and guardrail repair. Mr. Ashburn worked on this project as a Senior Roadway Inspector, responsible for all daily diaries, construction observation, and data entry into Site Manager and the MAC System. Reference: Mark Freeman, FDOT PM (772) 828-1338 (Milestone Construction Group)

Jul. '16 – Dec. '16: Cameo Boulevard Sidewalk, City of Port St. Lucie, Senior Roadway Inspector. This project consisted of the construction of drainage, sidewalk, asphalt turnouts and water main adjustments along Cameo Blvd. in Port St. Lucie, Florida. The total project cost was \$609,693.75. Mr. Ashburn served as the Senior Roadway Inspector and was responsible for all daily diaries, construction observation, and verification of construction (roadway, drainage, and sidewalk) for all work. He was responsible for all asphalt turnout construction and paperwork to meet LAP requirements. Reference: Edie Majewski, City of Port St. Lucie (772) 871-5177 (Milestone Construction Group)

Jan. '16 – Aug. '16: SR-76 Interchange, Martin County, Senior Asphalt Inspector. This project consisted of the reconstruction of the SR-76 Interchange with Martin County and the FDOT. Mr. Ashburn served as the Senior Asphalt Inspector (Level II) and was responsible for all daily diaries, construction observation, and verification of roadway asphalt activities. He worked to assist AACE with all asphalt QC; which included setting up computer files with Glen Beck (FDOT) and ensuring all paperwork related to asphalt and earthwork were up to date. Mr. Ashburn is responsible for all asphalt construction under the Contractor's QC plan in accordance with FDOT Standard Specifications and LAP Requirements. Reference: Glen Beck, FDOT Asphalt Manager (772) 465-7396 (Milestone Construction Group)

Jun. '15 – Jul. '15: De La Bahia Condominiums Parking and Road Rehabilitation, Martin County, Senior Asphalt Inspector. This project consisted of the reconstruction and overlay of the De La Bahia Condominiums in Martin County. The total project cost is \$214,035. Mr. Ashburn served as the Senior Asphalt Inspector (Level II) and was responsible for all daily diaries, construction observation, and verification of roadway asphalt activities. He monitored all construction that included removing asphalt, drainage modifications, repairs and asphalt overlay. Reference: Paul Vallier, POA Board President (772) 678-2468 (Milestone Construction Group)

May '15 – Jul. '15: Twin Lakes South Condominiums Parking and Road Rehabilitation, Martin County, Senior Asphalt Inspector. This project consisted of the reconstruction and overlay of the Twin Lakes South Condominiums. The total project cost was \$500,000. Mr. Ashburn served as the Senior Asphalt Inspector (Level II) and was responsible for all daily diaries, construction observation, and verification of roadway asphalt activities. He monitored all construction that included removing asphalt and placing asphalt reinforcement mats, drainage modifications, repairs and asphalt overlay. Reference: David Furelli, Development Manager (772) 283-6099 (Milestone Construction Group)

Mar. '15 – Dec. '15: Savona Boulevard Sidewalk and Pedestrian Bridge, Port St. Lucie, Senior Bridge Inspector. This project consisted of the construction of drainage, sidewalk, and water main adjustments along Savona Blvd. in Port St. Lucie. The total project cost is \$1,598,142. Mr. Ashburn served as the Senior Bridge Inspector and was responsible for all daily diaries, construction observation, and verification of construction (roadway, drainage and sidewalk) for a 100' pedestrian bridge. He also coordinated all QC and VT testing in accordance with FDOT Specifications. Mr. Ashburn provided MOT oversight and all bridge coordination with FDOT D4 TC Operations and FDOT D4 and D6 Materials Office. He worked directly with our Geotech subconsultant to ensure all testing was performed in accordance with the Job Scheduling Guide. He assisted with the collection and measuring of all quantities and punch list collection and verification of completed work. Reference: Edie Majewsky, Project Manager (772) 871-5177 (Milestone Construction Group)



- **Dec. '14 Mar. '15: Bayshore Blvd. Sidewalk, Port St. Lucie,** *Senior Roadway Inspector.* This project consisted of the construction of approximately 1.4 miles of concrete sidewalk and drainage for the City of Port St. Lucie through FDOT LAP funding. The total project cost is \$527,000. Mr. Ashburn provided MOT oversight and coordination with FDOT D4 Treasure Coast Operations. He provided all field documentation and ensured all testing was scheduled and performed. He also collected and measure all quantities and punch list collection and verification of completed work. **Reference: Clyde Cuffy, Project Manager (772) 871-5177 (Milestone Construction Group)**
- May '12 Jan. '15: Indian River Estates Stormwater Project, Florida, Senior Roadway Inspector. This project consisted of the construction of drainage and water main deflections and adjustments in the Indian River Estates residential development. The total project cost was \$6,553,000. Mr. Ashburn coordinated and inspected pipe video and reporting. Reference: Michael Harvey (772) 462-1707 (Milestone Construction Group)
- Aug. '14 Feb. '14: Melaleuca Boulevard Sidewalk Phase 1 & 2, Port St. Lucie, Senior Roadway Inspector. This project consisted of the construction of \$370,000 LAP funded sidewalk project in the City of Port St. Lucie. This project included the construction of approximately 1.25 miles of concrete sidewalk, concrete driveways, drainage pipe, swale liner, thermoplastic striping, signage, and utilities. This was an MOT and ADA sensitive project that required constant communication with the contractor, residents, and the owner. Mr. Ashburn was responsible for all daily diaries, construction observation, and verification of construction (roadway, drainage and sidewalk), as well as daily MOT oversight. Reference: Roxanne Chesser, PE, CPSL Civil Engineer (772) 871-5177 (Milestone Construction Group)
- Jun. '12 Sep. '13: Weatherbee Road Sidewalk Safety Improvement Project, Florida, Senior Roadway Inspector. This project consisted of the construction of drainage, sidewalk, and water main adjustments on Weatherbee Road, Silver Oak Drive, Buchannan Drive, and Midway Road. The total project cost was \$1,515,592. Mr. Ashburn was responsible for all daily diaries, construction observation, and verification of construction (roadway, drainage and sidewalk), as well as responsible for daily MOT oversight. Reference: Patrick Dayan, PE, Project Manager (772) 462-1707 (Milestone Construction Group)
- Apr. '12 Jun. '13: Harmony Heights Drainage and Roadway, Fort Pierce, Senior Roadway Inspector. This project consisted of the construction of roadway, drainage, and water main adjustments in the Harmony Heights subdivision in Fort Pierce. The total project cost was \$1,069,250. Mr. Ashburn was responsible for all daily diaries, review of construction to ensure compliance with contract documents, meeting with residents, and performing final inspections, as well as also responsible for daily MOT oversight. Reference: Michael Harvey, Project Manager (772) 462-1707 (Milestone Construction Group)
- Aug. '11 Feb. '12: SR-70 at Florida's Turnpike, Florida, Senior Technician. This project consisted of the reconstruction of the intersection and roadway at the toll facility, including embankment, medians, water main, drilled shaft, sidewalk, base, and asphalt. The total cost of this project was \$1M+. Mr. Ashburn was responsible for the preparation and completion of the density log book and testing all materials on the project. Reference: Richard Hoaglin, Regional Manager (772) 461-9815 (Universal Engineering)
- Oct. '11 Jan. '12: SR-A1A Drainage Improvements South County Line to Coquina Lane, Florida, Senior Technician. This project consisted of drainage improvements along a section of SR-A1A, Mr. Ashburn was responsible for all the testing of the drainage system including tracking of all tests in the density log book. Reference: Josh Baker, Project Administrator (772) 465-7396 (Universal Engineering)
- Feb. '11 Aug. '11: City of Boynton Beach Water Main, Florida, Senior Technician. This project consisted of the installation of new water main systems in Boynton Beach, for which Mr. Ashburn was responsible for testing the water main installations, material testing, and preparing the daily diary documentation for the City. Reference: Richard Hoaglin, Regional Manager (772) 461-9815 (Universal Engineering)
- Apr. '10 Sep. '10: Kings Highway SR-713 Turnpike Feeder Road, Florida, Senior Technician. This project consisted of milling and resurfacing, construction of new paved shoulders, drainage, and guardrail. Mr. Ashburn was responsible for testing all materials on the



project; including the preparation and completion of the density log book. Reference: Richard Hoaglin, Regional Manager (772) 461-9815 (Universal Engineering)

2007: 25th Street Water Main, Florida, *Technician*. This project consisted of the reconstruction and relocation of the existing water main in Fort Pierce. Mr. Ashburn was responsible for all density and utility testing for water main relocations, material testing for concrete and asphalt as required by the Ft. Pierce Utilities Authority, and the preparation of all field daily diaries for the project. **Reference: David Alker, Project Manager (772) 924-3575 (AM Engineering)**

City of Port St Lucie Boards & Commissions Submit Date: Oct 19, 2023 **Application Form Profile** Ernest Beaudoin First Name Middle Initial Last Name 9967 SW Trumpet Tree Circle Home Address FL 34987 Port Saint Lucie Postal Code City elbeau337@yahoo.com Email Address What district do you live in? http://www.cityofpsl.com/districts * Home: (772) 224-2883 Mobile: (860) 620-7643 Primary Phone Alternate Phone Retired? Yes ○ No **Program Manager Mergers** United HealthGroup IT &Acquisitions Job Title Employer Occupation Which Boards would you like to apply for? Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Oversight Committee: For Review Were you nominated or recommended to apply by the Mayor or a Councilmember? ○ Yes ⊙ No Please Agree with the Following Statement I have read and guarantee that I meet all the requirements for board service. ✓ I Agree

Interests & Experiences

Why are you interested in serving on a board or committee?

I would like to ensure that the funds allocated to projects have a benefit to all the residents of Port St. Lucie.

Ernest L Beaudoin

I am a graduate of Central Connecticut State University and I have an MBA from Rensselaer Polytech Institute. I have a background in Business Process Management and spent the last years of my career working on mergers and acquisitions for United Health Group.
E Beaudoin_resume_May_20131docx
Upload a Resume
Demographics
Ethnicity
✓ Caucasian/Non-Hispanic
Gender
Male
Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the City of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a registered voter?
⊙ Yes ⊃ No
How long have you been a City resident?
13 years
Have you attended the City University classes?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a United States Citizen?
⊙ Yes ⊃ No
Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?
○ Yes ⊙ No

Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?

I have managed large projects with budgets of up to \$13m.

Brief description of Education & Experience

Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Please Agree with the Following Statement
I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be considered for appointment.

✓ I Agree

ERNEST L. BEAUDOIN

9967 SW Trumpet Tree Circle, Port St Lucie, FL 34953 (772) 224-2883 (Home) (860) 620-7643 (Cell)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MBA-educated professional with 15+ years of healthcare, and pharmacy operations experience. Budgeting, forecasting and issues resolution skills enhance my ability to successfully manage programs and drive to the desired results. Consistently sought out by senior management to work with all levels of an organization including cross-matrixed environments to drive results.

CORE COMPETENCIES

Program/Project Leadership Software Forecasting SAS70 Vendor Management Process Improvement Staffing

Hardware Forecasting Mainframe Batch Efficiency Expert Budget Management

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

UNITED HEALTH GROUP, OPTUMHEALTH Hartford, Connecticut 2007 to 2014 *UHG*, *a* Fortune 25 Company that is a leading health care company, serving more than 75 million people worldwide.

PROGRAM MANAGER - M&A

2009 to 2014

- Effectively integrated a multi-international EAP firm, as well as several domestic acquisitions. Directed the Acquired Entity IT Staff in upgrading and maintaining the tightest security measures as required by UHG IT in 30 days.

Special Projects:

- Currently directing the OptumHealth Desktop Modernization Project to Windows 7, and IE8.
- Successfully sunset Windows 2000 servers.
- Synchronized the removal, repurposing and/or destruction of equipment left at an abandoned OptumHealth site. Prior management response left equipment on site for 18 months. Under my direction it was remediated in 30 days.
- Scrutinized and recommended improvements to the Vision Lab in Baltimore. This required re-cabling the building, the secured destruction of years of paper medical records, and moving servers to secure locations.

PROGRAM MANAGER 2007 to 2009

Conducted a feasibility study with a cost benefit analysis identifying a \$20M increase in business for a
consolidation of a Life and Disability System. Presented the results of this \$12.8M effort to senior management
with recommendations. Senior management accepted the recommendations and the project implementation was
successfully implemented in the 1st qtr 2009, impacting 29 applications, utilizing 165 FTEs.

CIGNA CORPORATION, Hartford, Connecticut

1989 to 2007

Cigna is a global health service company that offers health, life, accident, dental, and disability insurance, and related health services.

DIRECTOR, PHARMACY SYSTEMS

2001 to 2007

- Redesigned Pharmacy systems and the eligibility process migration strategy, decreasing the call volume by 70% resulting in decreased ASA from over 4 minutes to less than 30 seconds from the prior renewal period. The subsequent elimination of a call center decreased expenses by \$1.2M.
- Special Projects:
 - ➤ Directed the migration of 5.2 million members without service disruption.
 - Improved the process for special reporting in a timely manner. Increased the capability for producing special reports from 20 per month to over 200 per month without increasing staff.
 - ➤ Developed the process to manage eligibility that resulted in reducing the variance of ineligible members from 20% to less than 1%.

Established and managed extensive affiliations with vendors including Argus Health Systems, Ingenix, Thomson-Medstat, Aon, Hewitt Associates, and others.

SYSTEMS CONSULTANT, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

1995 to 2001

- Directed the redesign and implementation of the batch segment of the major claim processing system, resulting in a 62% decrease in batch cycle time and 31% increase in online system availability, received President's Club Award.
- Liaison to Price Waterhouse-Coopers for SAS70 audit of largest claim processing system at CIGNA. Created methodology to track work from request to implementation resulting in clean audits for 5 years.
- Directed a special task force to determine root cause of operational problems; analyze results; and provide direction and metrics to operations community to minimize future disruptions. The results were:
 - Created a rapid response team, which was dispatched through a daily operations readiness call, resulting in triage and increased efficiency in enterprise-wide problem resolution.
 - Established vendor management expectations regarding correction or alternative solutions within a specific timeframe to be included in the Service Level Agreement (SLA).
 - Identified the need for quality testing improvement, i.e. end-to-end systems testing, resulting in creation of an applications readiness team.

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

- Business Process Management and Modeling Boston University Continuing Education 2008.
- Project Operations Principles
- Six Sigma Awareness
- Six Sigma Yellow Belt

EDUCATION

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, Hartford, CT., MBA, August 1997. Central Connecticut State University, New Britain, CT. BA in History.

- Recipient of the Elisha Bubser Judd Scholarship.
- President of the Central Connecticut Historical Society.

TECHNICAL SKILLS

Desktop Application Software: MS Word, Excel, Access, Outlook, PowerPoint, Project, Visio, Lotus 123, Attachmate Extra, IBM HOD, LOTUS Notes.

Programming Languages: COBOL, Access, Focus, and JCL, IBM Series/1 EDL and PXS.

Operating Systems: Desk top: NT 4.0, XP, Windows 7;

Midframe: UNIX, PICK, EDX, RPS.

Mainframe: DOS, VSE, VS; MVS, VM, VTAM/NCP.

Application Form

Profile			
Theresa	Bramble		
First Name	Last Name		
1227 SW Starlite Cove			
Home Address			
Deat Out water		- 1	0.4000
Port St Lucie		FL State	34986 Postal Code
Oity		State	i ostai oode
nykickboxer@gmail.com Email Address			
What district do you live in	n? http://www.cityofpsl.com/dist	ricts *	
District 4			
Home: (914) 282-7729	Home: (914) 282-7729		
Primary Phone	Alternate Phone		
Retired?			
⊙ Yes ⊙ No			
n/a	n/a	n/a	
Employer	Job Title	Occupation	
Which Boards would you	like to apply for?		
Infrastructure Surtax Citizens	Oversight Committee: For Review		
Were you nominated or re	commended to apply by the May	or or a Councilm	ember?
○ Yes ⊙ No			
Please Agree with the Follows	lowing Statement		
I have read and guarantee	that I meet all the requirements	for board service	
✓ I Agree			

Submit Date: Nov 16, 2023

Interests & Experiences

Why are you interested in serving on a board or committee?

I am currently the assistance chair. I am concerned about the continued infrastructure improvement of St. Lucie because of the population growth explosion in the area. I am further committed to participate in the oversight committee to ensure that the work is completed and funds are spent in accordance with the desires of tax payers. I am sorry that I did not see your email request before this morning.

Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?

I have long-term experience in New York City government is health care, where I audited over \$300 million is health contracts for over 22 years. Also, I am a regulatory ethics and compliance professional for over 16 years. I am retired living in St. Lucie West.

Brief description of Education & Experience

I have a BS degree from John Jay College of Criminal Justice, and an MS degree from Fordham University. I have extensive training in Federal and New York State Laws and Regulations, which I was responsible for there implementation and monitoring.

Theresa Bramble 07.2023.pdf

Upload a Resume

Demographics
Ethnicity
Gender
✓ Female
03/01/1951 Date of Birth
Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the City of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)
€ Yes € No
If Yes, please list:
Southeast Florida Health Council
Are you a registered voter?
€ Yes € No
How long have you been a City resident?
8 years

Have you attended the City University classes?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a United States Citizen?
⊙ Yes ⊙ No
Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?
○ Yes ⊙ No
If Yes, please describe:
n/a
If Yes, where were you convicted?
n/a
If Yes, provide the date of conviction:
n/a
Please Agree with the Following Statement
I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be considered for appointment.
I Agree

E. Theresa Bramble, MS Ed

Ethics & Compliance Regulatory Professional

nykickboxer@gmail.com • (914) 282-7729 https://www.linkedin.com/in/theresa-bramble-ms-eda6196b2 • Florida, US

Analytical, goal-oriented chief compliance officer with 15+ years of oversight experience in developing and implementing compliance programs, auditing, and monitoring strategies. Strategic command with overwhelming success with the execution of federal & state requirements for overall corporate compliance; ethics, policies, privacy compliance, education, and training. Innovative, highly skilled in policy writing for consistency with federal and state laws, high level performance during comprehensive compliance program reviews, employee complaint resolution, risk assessment, and undertaking corrective action plans. Adept at optimizing team productivity via team leadership and management, training, and learning, as well as people management in fast-paced customer-centric environments. Leverage excellent communication skills to motivate teams, maintain communication flow among stakeholders, agencies, and other state institutions.

Areas of Expertise

- Compliance Program
- Privacy & Security Policies
- Complaint Management
- Budgeting & Finance
- Interpreting Federal & State Laws
- Risk Assessment & Management
- Compliance Program Reviews
- Compliance & Privacy Investigations
- Corporate Communication
- Transforming Laws into Behavioral Actions
- People & Process Management
- Grants & Contract Management
- Team Management
- Training & learning in large numbers
- Detecting & Uncovering Noncompliance

Professional Experience

HCA St Lucie Medical Center & Raulerson Hospital, Port St. Lucie, FL Ethics & Compliance Officer

June - 2015 - July 2022

Supervised the Incidents Reporting System for possible controlled substance diversions, EMTALA violations, fraud and physician-related noncompliance, and other regulatory matters. Facilitated director level coaching on the execution of CMS protocols for clinical procedures of the national and local coverage determinations. Acted as subject matter expert and execution of training on STARK physician relationships, physician under/over payments, and professional services contract obedience for both hospitals. Streamlined compliance policies and procedures on corporate ethics via alignment with laws and hospital specific conditions. Oversaw the implementation of correction action measures imposed by regulatory entities. Investigated employee concerns and provided comprehensive reports with findings, conclusions, and recommendations.

Accomplished excellent scores in comprehensive compliance program reviews; 95% at Raulerson in 2016, 99% at St. Lucie hospital in 2017, and 98% at Raulerson hospital in 2021.

Successfully spearheaded the code of conduct training of all employees. Attained 100% compliance on the annual refresher training and met all training deadlines each year.

Efficiently managed the control substance Incident Reporting System and steered the reduction in the number of incidents by enforcing policy compliance, disciplinary actions, and tracking medication scanning rates by clinical staff.

Achieved one of the shortest turn-a-round times for completing investigations on employee complaints to the Ethics Hot-line before the response deadlines.

Effectively investigated & resolved employee complaints from two hospitals and prepared comprehensive reports on the outcomes.

Achieved accolades from corporate subject matter experts on my clinical documentation in compliance with CMS protocols on the National & Local Coverage Determinations.

Additional Experience

Compliance Officer/Privacy Officer, Putnam Family & Community Services, Carmel, NY April -2012 - May - 2015

Network Compliance Officer & HIPAA Coordinator, NYC Health & Hospitals Corporation: North Brooklyn Health Network, Brooklyn, NY January 2000 – June 2007,

Sr. Management Consultant, NYC Health & Hospitals Corporation: Office of Internal Audits, NY 1987 – 1999

Health Care Program Analyst, NYC Health & Hospitals Corporation: Office of Grants Management, NY

OTHER ACHIEVEMENTS

2000 – 2007 Network Compliance Officer Developed and implemented the first comprehensive ethics and compliance program in the NYC Health & Hospitals Corp.

1980 – 2000 Sr. Management Consultant Delineated the first criteria for the performance-based audits of the affiliation contracts between the voluntary and municipal hospitals. Followed by implementing a well-defined negotiation and settlement process for charges to the contracts that were unauthorized. Successfully recovered over \$50 million in unauthorized charges (which was never done in the history of NYC). The affiliation contracts were valued at \$300 million at that time.

Education

Master of Science, Major in Adult Education & Human Development Fordham University, New York, US

Bachelor of Science, Major in Criminal Justice Administration & Planning John Jay College of Criminal Justice, New York, US

Volunteer Experience

Affiliations

Former VP for Administration & Chairperson for Entrepreneur Committee, National Black MBA Association, Westchester Greater Connecticut Chapter

Former Member, National Association of Health Services Executive, New York City Chapter

Application Form

Profile				
Colleen	Υ	Calvin		
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name		
5918 NW Conus Street				
Home Address				
PORT SAINT LUCIE			FL	34986
City			State	Postal Code
colleen@floridarrc.org Email Address				
What district do you live in? ht	tp://www.ci	tyofpsl.com/dis	tricts *	
☑ District 1				
Primary Phone	Alternate Phone			
Retired?				
○ Yes ⊙ No				
Florida Rights Restoration Coalition, Inc	Finance M	lanager	CPA	
Employer	Job Title		Occupation	
Which Boards would you like t	o apply for	?		
Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Overs	sight Commit	tee: For Review		
Were you nominated or recom	mended to a	apply by the Ma	yor or a Councilme	mber?
⊙ Yes ⊂ No				
If Yes, by whom?				
Mayor				
Please Agree with the Followin	g Statemen	nt		
I have read and guarantee that	I meet all th	ne requirements	s for board service.	
I Agree				

Submit Date: Nov 13, 2023

Interests & Experiences

Why are you interested in serving on a board or committee?	
Have served last 4 years	
Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?	
CPA	
Brief description of Education & Experience	
MBA	
Resume-most_current_10- 3 1 .pdf Upload a Resume	
Ethnicity	
African American	
Gender	
▽ Female	
10/19/1954	
Date of Birth Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Boa Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)	
⊙ Yes ○ No	
If Yes, please list:	
Surtax	
Are you a registered voter?	
© Yes ○ No	
How long have you been a City resident?	
11 years	
Have you attended the City University classes?	
○ Yes ⊙ No	
Are you a United States Citizen?	
⊙ Yes ⊙ No	

Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Please Agree with the Following Statement

I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be

considered for appointment.

Colleen Yuette Calvin

5918 NW Conus Street Port Saint Lucie, FL 34986 Mobile: (240)535-2365 Home Phone: (301)464-4782

Email: cc0824@aol.com

WORK EXPERIENCE

Florida Rights Restoration Coalition

Orlando, FL US

04/2019 - present

Finance Manager - Assure that vendors are paid as invoices come in, making sure the amount is correct and in agreement with the contract via accounting system Netsuites, as well as employee reimbursements for any reimbursable expenses. Assist directors with specific program budgets and summaries for specific programs. Run weekly/monthly or ad lib financial reports. Total monthly operating costs are included on weekly finance report. Purchase card reviewer, assuring revenue ID and project ID are correct and receipts are turned in timely.

Indian River State College

Fort Pierce, FL US

12/2015 - present

Adjunct Professor – As an adjunct professor I provide high quality instructions in Financial and Management Accounting Courses to a diverse adult population using different effective teaching methods. Maintains effective records of student successes. Mentor students, including extra instructions as needed, to contribute to the retention of students in the accounting program. Maintain skills to integrate and use technology in the classroom. Worked with other instructors on the team to achieve department and college goals. (Contact Supervisor: Yes, Supervisor's Name: James Reap, Supervisor's Phone: 772-708-7149)

Department of Army

Arlington, VA US

05/2008 - 01/2013 Grade Level: GS-510-14

Senior Accountant - Led the Army and Defense Finance and Accounting Service (DFAS) teams that compile and publish the Army Working Capital Fund financial statements assuring that the statements were completed on time, exhibiting high standards of professionalism, and recognizing and addressing factors that affected the organization. Coordinated answers to financial statements and questions from Office of Secretary of Defense (OSD) Comptroller within the 4-6 hour required time period. Built an effective partnership between DFAS, Army Budget, and OSD that fostered a dynamic team environment. Participated in the Army CFO Strategic Plan activities by addressing, mitigating or correcting material weaknesses as identified by the Statement of Assurances and Department of Defense Inspector General opinion reports. Performed reoccurring directorate activities such as submitting status reports and updates and voicing these updates in meetings. Initiated and maintained an open working relationship with contractor staff providing effective oversight of work. Worked with DFAS to develop action plans relating to the auditability of the financial statements. Prepared other communications, such as engagement memos, legal representation letters and certification letters etc. (Contact Supervisor: Yes, Supervisor's Name: Anitra Akanbi, Supervisor's Phone: 703-786-7039)

Department of Defense Inspector General

Arlington, VA US

6/2005 - 05/2008 Grade Level: 0511-13

Senior Technical Support Auditor - As senior auditor in the Quality Assurance Branch (QA) I reviewed selected audits using guidance adapted from, "PCIE Guide for Conducting External Quality Control Reviews of the Audit Operations of Offices of Inspectors General" to determine whether an issued report conformed to generally accepted government accounting standards and to assess the audit team's compliance with Inspector General

standards. Developed and instructed a bimonthly, two-day course on Project Documentation for all auditors at the IG assuring they understood the evidence necessary to include in the work papers, improving Agency processes and adding value to the financial management process. Provided leadership, supervision, and resources to junior auditors. Returned to Defense Financial Auditing Service (DFS) as team leader to run year-end project to accomplish audits of the Department of Defense Agency-Wide financial statements, activities and functions according to the CFO Act of 1990 and other current laws. Prepared portion of draft and final audit reports in a timely manner using established objectives, substantiated by comprehensive work papers. (Contact Supervisor: Yes, Supervisor's Name: Adrienne Brown, Supervisor's Phone: 703-604-9612)

Defense Finance and Accounting Service

9/2004 - 6/2005 Arlington, VA US Grade Level: 0510-13

Accountant - Reviewed, evaluated, interpreted existing accounting and financial management policies, standards and procedures, and develop improved internal working processes utilizing effective and automated accounting principles to enhance the accuracy, validity and integrity of accounting products. Monitored network operations through performance indicators and other metrics. Developed and executed strategies to improve finance and accounting business processes to effectively meet goals and visions of the senior level management and OSD (Comptroller) based on trend analysis and problem areas. Adjusted objectives to match areas of program emphasis based on periodic evaluation of program goals. Provided professional accounting advice and assistance to supported organizations and other accountants in the resolution of diverse, complex, and controversial accounting problems. Accomplishments: Assisted in the resolution of P.L. 107-314, HR 4546, Section 1009 "Clearance of Certain Transactions Recorded in Treasury Suspense Accounts and Resolution of Certain Check Issuance Discrepancies" accounting for the clearance of over aged suspense transactions amounting to \$35B Absolute Value. (Contact Supervisor: Yes, Supervisor's Name: Bob Booker, Supervisor's Phone: 703-601-3020)

National Guard Bureau

Arlington, VA US

7/2003 - 9/2004 Grade Level: 0511-13

Auditor - Reviewed financial and operating information of the National Guard Bureau components to ensure that the information was accurate and reliable, and risks of the organization were identified and minimized. Applied knowledge of the federal budget structure, as well as the use of analytical and evaluative methods administering fiscal law principles. This involved budget formulation review of budget documents and review of funding levels and funding expenditures per the guidelines, which included the examination state accounting systems. Perform audits of the components of the organization to assure standards were established and met, policies and procedures followed, resources used efficiently and effectively and the goals and objectives were achieved. Developed audit programs, including audit scope and audit steps regarding techniques and tests to be applied during the audit. Prepared audit reports in a timely manner by using established audit objectives and fullydeveloped work papers within established budgets. Coordinates audit and review results with supervisor and other interested officials. (Contact Supervisor: Yes, Supervisor's Name: Melvin Meyer, Supervisor's Phone: 703-607-0730)

EDUCATION University of Texas at Arlington

Master Business Administration -12/2009

Bachelor of Business Administration in Accounting - 05/1995

Cameron University Lawton, OK

Associate Degree in Nursing - 05/1975

LICENSES/CERTIFICATES:

Certified Public Accountant Commonwealth of Virginia since 2002 Certified Government Financial Manager since June 2007

Profile			
Robert	Christian		
First Name	Last Name	_	
4707 OW			
1737 SW Import Drive		_	
Port Saint Lucie		FL	24052
City City		State	34953 Postal Code
redhook00@gmail.com		_	
Email Address			
What district do you live in?	http://www.cityofpsl.com/district	s *	
☑ District 3			
Home: (201) 693-0904			
Primary Phone	Alternate Phone	_	
Retired?			
○ Yes ⊙ No			
	Principal Customer Solutions		
Rocket Software Employer	Engineer Job Title	Occupation	
Employor	oos me	Codepation	
Which Boards would you like	e to apply for?		
Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Ov	ersight Committee: For Review		
Were you nominated or reco	mmended to apply by the Mayor	or a Councilm	ember?
○ Yes ⊙ No			
Please Agree with the Follow	ving Statement		
I have read and guarantee th	at I meet all the requirements for	board service	
☑ I Agree			
Interests & Experiences			
Why are you interested in se	rving on a board or committee?		
Serve my community			

Submit Date: Oct 13, 2023

Robert Christian

Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?
My background is as a resolver of problems in IT. My analytical skillset traverses different occupations
Brief description of Education & Experience
40 years of IT experience
resume9ab.docx Upload a Resume
Demographics
Ethnicity
Gender
✓ Male
05/15/1960
Date of Birth
Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the City of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a registered voter?
⊙ Yes ⊃ No
How long have you been a City resident?
2 years
Have you attended the City University classes?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a United States Citizen?
⊙ Yes ⊃ No
Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?
○ Yes ⊙ No

Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?				
○ Yes ⊙ No				
Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?				
○ Yes ⓒ No				
Please Agree with the Following Statement				
I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be considered for appointment				

Robert Christian

9 Brownstone Way, APT 321 Englewood, N.J. 07631

Telephone: (201) 693-0904 EMAIL - redhook00@gmail.com

Hardware: IBM Mainframes z/Architecture.

Software: z/OS, JES2, IBM Utilities, SMP/E, REXX, CLIST, IPCS,

z/VM, DIRMAINT, IBM Tivoli Suite of Products for z/OS, z/VM, Linux on System Z running SLES, distributed systems running Linux, Windows and SOLARIS, CA Program Products, DFDSS, Innovation Products, BMC Solutions Control-D, M, R, O, Compuware Suite of Products, and

numerous other vendor software products.

Employment Record

1/2018 - Contracted to Center for Medicaid Services,

11/2019 Baltimore, MD.

z/VM Systems Programmer responsible for installing, upgrading

and

supporting 19 z/VM LPARS running z/VM 6.3 and 6.4.

Apply RSU maintenance to z/VM LPARS.

Upgraded z/VM from 6.3 to 6.4. Provide 24 X 7 support for z/VM.

Build RHEL 7.5 servers to upgrade from RHEL 5.11.

Monitor z/VM with Velocity Suite of Products.

Produce documentation for all processes performed.

Automate manual procedures.

Created documentation for z/VM and RHEL procedures.

4/2005- Verisk Analytics, Inc.

1/2018 z/VM and z/OS Systems Programmer

Provide support and Maintenance of z/OS and OEM software on two CEC's configured into 7 z/OS and 7 z/VM LPARS hosting

300 Virtual Servers running SLES on System z.

Upgraded z/VM to version 6.4 from 6.2

Administrator and provide support for both z/VM and SLES

running in Linux on System Z.

Creation and cloning of virtual linux servers.

Extensive knowledge of DIRMAINT directory maintenance

product.

Created Scripts to Patch and Upgrade multiple versions of SLES 9 up to SLES 12 SP2.

Setup Automation to handle most functions in z/VM and Linux on Z.

Integral team member in project to convert STK silo to IBM 3592-E05 ATL.

Installed and maintained the z/OS Health Checker.

Installation of Computer Associates OEM Program Products on z/OS and distributed systems such as RHEL running on Solaris.

Install and administer Suite of IBM Tivoli Monitoring Suite of Products across multiple platforms including Windows, z/OS, z/VM, Linux on System z, Solaris, AIX, and multiple x86 RHEL images.

Extensive knowledge of Tivoli Products including Omegamon for CICS, DB2, Storage, MQ Messaging, e3270ui, MF Networks, System Automation, SMS Unite for System Z, JVM, TEPS, TDW along with the OM II Products.

Migrated HTEMS and RTEMS to Linux on System Z from Windows for better performance.

Engaged other SME's to ensure success of all Omegamon upgrades.

Installed and administered ITCAM for Application Diagnostics Managing Server, Data Collector and TEMA on Linux on System z and integrated all Tivoli product installation with the Tivoli Enterprise Portal Server.

Installed and Administered ITCAM for SOA

Created workspace views on the TEPS.

Installed and administered ITCAM for Transactions RRT, WRT,. Installed and administered ITCAM for Transactions Tracking for z/OS Windows and zLinux.

Installed and Administered Tivoli Advanced Catalog Management.

Installed and Administered TADDMz.

Installed Rational Performance Tester and Rational Function Tester.

Installed and Administered IBM CMA Tool.

Installed and maintained NFS for z/OS.

Installed LDAP on z/OS for authentication from z/OS RACF to Linux on System z virtual servers.

Excellent knowledge of Bash Scripting

Strong knowledge of SMP/E.

Strong knowledge of Unix System Services.

Strong knowledge of Parallel Sysplex.

CMMI Project Management Experience and Stankard Process Improvement to succeed in project deliverables.

ITIL Foundation Certified.

Produced Documentation to the Data Center for all installed program products and to document processes.

Proactively initiated process improvements such as Catalog recovery processes and TSO Logon improvements.

Recovered User Catalogs after failures.

Strong knowledge of TSO/ISPF, Panel.

12/1999 Sony Corporation of America, New Jersey 6/2004 Systems Programmer

Installation and migration of z/OS 1.2 & 1.4 operating Systems from OS/390 R10 via IBM Serverpac Installation dialogs.

Maintain IBM mainframe operating system by ordering any Fixes via IBM link.

Cloning operating systems across data centers lpars.

Strong knowledge of HMC for IPL, Customization,

definition of user profiles and other system functions.

Strong knowledge of HCD dialogs for IODF creation, and modifications.

Strong knowledge of IBM utilities and JCL.

Strong knowledge of MVS and JES2.

Strong Knowledge of SMP/E.

Strong knowledge of SDSF.

Strong knowledge of TSO/ISPF and panel creation.

Coded and modified REXX and CLIST scripts.

Installed, maintain and provide support for OEM program products; Control-D, M, R, O, CA-Easytreive, CA-1, 7, 11, \$AVRS, Candle Suite of OMEGAMON Products, Syncsort for

z/OS, CA-TNG, CA-XCOM, SAS, FDR, SAR, Compuware Suite of Products: Abendaid/MVS, AbendAid/FX, Fileaid/MVS,

LMS, ECC, CL/Supersession ACF2 and other OEM products.

Knowledge of Parallel Sysplex creation and definition.

Knowledge of creating Coupling Facility Structures and implementing CF policies.

Worked in group responsible for implementing WLM policies in Data Center prior to z/OS 1.4 migration.

Monitor OEM websites and download any new PTFS, Hipers, Usermods for support on installed software products.

Monitor SAP R3 website pulling fixes for SAP systems.

Created ICLI instances for SAP R3 system.

Good Knowledge of Unix System Services.

Knowledge of Assembler language.

Served as primary technical support and provided solutions in conversion from CA-7 to Control-M batch scheduling packages.

Modified assembler code for an in house process to facilitate conversion process from CA-7 to Control-M.

Dump reading skills.

Provided training to operations personnel for new products.

Produce documentation for all installed products

Render presentations to management for products under data center evaluation.

Perform DASD management functions.

Strong knowledge of FDR and DFDSS for backup\restoring Datasets.

Update SMS ACS routines to add additional volumes into storage groups

Excellent trouble-shooting skills and follow through to problem resolution.

Delegated to serve as part of a team for special projects Installed and implemented Control-O for automation. Wrote many of the scripts that have automated their manual processes.

Interface extensively with user community to resolve any technical Problems.

Knowledge of Cobol and Assembler programming Languages. Used RMF dialogs and Omegamon II for MVS to troubleshoot System delays and bottlenecks.

Rotated with systems group for off hours support.

8/1999 CDI Corporation, Atlanta, Georgia 12/1999 Contracted to IBM for installing and supporting OEM Software Products for Y2K support.

1996- Data Center Sevices, Seacaucus, New Jersey

7/1999 Technical Support Analyst

Resolved batch job abends and special projects

1994- AMS, Roseland, New Jersey

 Contracted to ADP to assist in conversion of DOS/VSE programs, copybooks and elements to MVS.

1993- Lehman Brothers, Jersey City, New Jersey

1994 Technical Support Analyst

Initially was contracted to Lehman Brothers to resolve batch job abends, then was hired

permanently.

1988- Mercedes Benz of North America, Montvale, New Jersey

Technical Support Analyst
 Had many diverse responsibilities including installing
 software products, resolving batch job abends and supervising
 night shift staff.

1988- Bank of New York

1986 Technical Support Analyst, New York City

Responsibilities were to resolve batch job abends.

1986- Major Financial Firm

1985 Senior Computer Operator\Assistant Supervisor Initially hired as a Senior computer operator Before being promoted to Assistant Supervisor.

1985- Major Retailing Firm

Computer Operator\Senior Computer Operator
 Began career as a Xerox 1200 print operator.
 Progressed steadily to IO production
 control clerk, Jr. Computer operator culminating
 in Senior Computer Operator.

Education Advanced REXX Programming, Assembler Programming, C++ SMS Planning and Implementation, SMP/E Fundamentals Advanced Assembler Coding Workshop, z/OS Diagnostics Workshop, z/OS USS Implementation, zVM and zLinux Boot Camps.

Brooklyn College, Brooklyn, New York
Bachelor of Science(candidate) in Biology
Associate and Professional Certificates from zOS
Certification Program from Marist College
Co-Chairman of the New York Metro Tivoli User Group
Active member of the System z Customer Advisory Council

ITIL Foundation Certified.

Submit Date: Oct 31, 2023 **Application Form Profile** John Eiben First Name Last Name 667 SE Faith Terrace Home Address FL Port Saint Lucie 34983 Postal Code jeibs101@gmail.com Email Address What district do you live in? http://www.cityofpsl.com/districts * □ District 4 Mobile: (772) 349-2486 Primary Phone Alternate Phone Retired? ○ Yes ⊙ No Crystal Clear Pool Maintenance / clean and maintain pools sell Mattress by Appointment mattresses owner Job Title Occupation Employer Which Boards would you like to apply for? Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Oversight Committee: For Review Were you nominated or recommended to apply by the Mayor or a Councilmember? If Yes, by whom? Colleen Hamilton Please Agree with the Following Statement I have read and guarantee that I meet all the requirements for board service.

Interests & Experiences

John Eiben

☑ I Agree

Why are you interested in serving on a board or committee?
To get involved with the community. To help steer it in a direction that is beneficial to all involved. See areas in the community that can be updated.
Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?
Been a resident of PSL for 13 years, seen lots of change.
Brief description of Education & Experience
BA - Communications My experience includes sales, management and business ownership
Resume202207150555 2 1 .pdf Upload a Resume
Demographics
Ethnicity
✓ Caucasian/Non-Hispanic
Gender
Male Male
01/24/1964
Date of Birth
Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the City of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a registered voter?
⊙ Yes ⊙ No
How long have you been a City resident?
13 yrs
Have you attended the City University classes?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a United States Citizen?
⊙ Yes ◌ No

Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?
○ Yes ⓒ No
Please Agree with the Following Statement

I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be

considered for appointment.

John Eiben

Port Saint Lucie, FL 34953 jeibs101@gmail.com +1 772 349 2486

Value Offered

Expert relationship builder and sales strategist.

Years of experience in a very active and profitable Hertz Local Edition.

Strong sense of responsibility and will do whatever it takes to ensure all tasks are completed in a correct and timely manner.

Coached staff of a dozen on how to work efficiently and effectively as a team.

Also, how to handle stressful situations and customer satisfaction.

Structured staff schedules to make optimum use of employees during peak business times.

Work Experience

Owner / Operator

Mattress By Appointment - Port Saint Lucie, FL May 2018 to Present

High focus on Sales & Marketing Inventory Management Business Procurement Heavy emphasis on community relationships

Medicare Sales Agent / Health Insurance Broker

Together Health - Port Saint Lucie, FL April 2022 to July 2022

Receive inbound calls from clients. Consultatively search for solutions that best fit client wants and needs while providing additional benefits.

The guidance provided to the client led to their enrollment in various Medicare Advantage plans.

Enjoyed the fast paced environment and the feeling of enlightening others and making a difference in their lives was something I enjoyed.

Branch Manager

Labor Finders - Okeechobee, FL July 2013 to May 2018

Locate temporary work for employees by building relationships with potential employers.

Prepare contracts for employers consideration

Responsible for daily/ weekly/monthly payments from employers and reports

Specialize in business to business sales & cold calling

Manger Assistant

Hertz Local Edition - Stuart, FL December 2006 to July 2013

Coordinate employees for busy office that generates 150K to 200K per month

Insure that all satellite offices needs are met in a timely and efficient manner. Meets monthly sales objectives while establishing a strong bond with the customers

Skills

- Experienced in motivating and delegating responsibilities to my subordinates.
- Excels in establishing rapport with employees of different socio- economic
- backgrounds
- Able to explain and document new ideas and concepts in clear and concise terms
- Goal oriented constantly striving to meet all organizational objectives
- Salesforce

Application Form

Profile				
Sofia	J	Foira		
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name		
1913 sw Villanova rd				
Home Address				
Port Saint Lucie			FL	34853
City			State	Postal Code
sophymiami77@gmail.com				
Email Address				
What district do you live in? h	ttp://www.ci	tyofpsl.com/di	stricts *	
✓ District 1				
Mobile: (720) 477-8835				
Primary Phone	Alternate Phone			
Retired?				
○ Yes ⊙ No				
Toro Restoration and remodel	Owner		Construction	
Employer	Job Title		Occupation	
Which Boards would you like	to apply for	?		
Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Over	rsight Commit	ttee: For Review		
Were you nominated or recom	mended to	apply by the M	layor or a Councilmer	mber?
○ Yes ⊙ No				
Please Agree with the Followin	ng Statemen	nt		
I have read and guarantee that	t I meet all th	he requiremen	ts for board service.	
I Agree				
Interests & Experiences				
Why are you interested in serv	ing on a bo	ard or commit	tee?	
I am in construction and the redev	elopment of n	ew homes comr	nunities in town	

Submit Date: Oct 15, 2023

Sofia J Foira

Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?

I would love to be a part of the board of committee to serve our community with safe, beautiful place where young parents can raise a family and grandparents can feel safe

Brief description of Education & Experience

I own a construction company that is working on a major new community in Port Saint Lucie already and I thought this would be a great new experience in doing what I already love and that I am dedicated to

HCA-ADA-Authorization-for-Release-of-PHI-Rev-09-21.pdf

Upload a Resume

Demographics
ithnicity
7 Hispanic
Gender
7 Female
3/29/1977 ate of Birth
o you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the Cit f Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)
⊃ Yes ⊙ No
Yes, please list:
BD
are you a registered voter?
⊙ Yes ⊙ No
low long have you been a City resident?
years
lave you attended the City University classes?
∵ Yes ⊙ No
are you a United States Citizen?
⊙ Yes ⊙ No

Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?			
○ Yes ⊙ No			
Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?			
C Yes ⊙ No			
Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of th charges?			
⊙ Yes ♂ No			
If Yes, please describe:			
To be discussed in person			
If Yes, where were you convicted?			
Florida 1997			
If Yes, provide the date of conviction:			
1997			
Please Agree with the Following Statement			
I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be considered for appointment.			
✓ I Agree			

Section A: This section must be completed for all Authorizations				
Section A: This section must be completed for all Authorizations				
Patient Name:	Recipient's Name:			
Patient's Phone:	Recipient Address:			
Date of Birth:	City:		State:	Zip:
Last 4 digit SSN (optional)	Recipient's F	Phone:	Recipient's Fax Nu (FAX only to Physician	mber: Office / Medical facility)
Request Dates of Service:	Email (for re	leases to email):		
Facility Name(s) and Addresses:	Purpose of o	lisclosure: At the re		al; or ase specify purpose):
Request Delivery (If left blank, a paper copy will be provided): Paper Copy Electronic Media, if available Encrypted Email Unencrypted Email. There is some level of risk that a third party could see your information without your consent when receiving unencrypted electronic media or email. We are not responsible for unauthorized access to the PHI contained in this format or any risks (e.g., virus) potentially introduced to your computer/device when receiving PHI in electronic format or email. Note: In the event the facility is unable to accommodate an electronic delivery as requested, an alternative delivery method will be provided (e.g., paper copy). This authorization will expire after 180 days or on the following (please choose only one): Expiration Date: Expiration Event:				
Description of information to be used or disclosed				
All Pertinent Records includes those listed below				
Will the Provider receive financial remuneration in exchange for				
If yes, describe: May the recipient of the PHI further exchange the information for financial remuneration? Yes No				
Section C: Signatures				
I have read the above and authorize the disclosure of the protected health information as stated. Signature of Patient/Patient's Representative: Date:				
Print Name of Patient's Representative: Relationship to Patient:			atient:	
D verified by:(Initials) AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF PHI				
PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION)			Patient Lahe	اد

Rev. 09/21 Page 1 of 1 *ROI* HCA-840-00434

Application Form

Profile				
Kristine	Herndon			
First Name	Last Name			
750 SW Ravenswood Ln.				
Home Address				
Port St. Lucie		FL	34983	
City		State	Postal Code	
herndon.kristi@gmail.com				
Email Address				
What district do you live in? htt	p://www.cityofpsl.com/districts *			
District 1				
Retired?				
○ Yes ⊙ No				
Self	Realtor & Mobile Notary	Realtor & Mobile	e Notary	
Employer	Job Title	Occupation		
Which Boards would you like to	apply for?			
Citizens Advisory Committee: Subm Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Overs				
Were you nominated or recomm	nended to apply by the Mayor or a	a Councilmemb	er?	
○ Yes ⊙ No				
If Yes, by whom?				
Stephanie Morgan				
Please Agree with the Following	g Statement			
I have read and guarantee that I meet all the requirements for board service.				
✓ I Agree				

Submit Date: Oct 11, 2023

Interests & Experiences

Kristine Herndon Page 1 of 3

Why are you interested in serving on a board or committee?

I feel it's important to have citizen's involved with these committees to reassure the community that there's additional oversight making sure that city funds are being utilized as appropriated. There needs to be transparency and accountability.

Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?

I'm a resident of Port St. Lucie and I take pride in being one. I carry myself with integrity, competence, insight, dedication, effectiveness & passion in both my personal and business life. Prior to moving to Port St. Lucie, we lived in Palm Bay, FL. While living there, I was on the City of Palm Bay Community Development Advisory Board. Also involved in volunteer positions with local schools, was a Guardian Ad Litem (GAL), and the Space Coast Field of Dreams (a park dedicated to children with special needs). I've volunteered with clean up committees along the beaches.

Brief description of Education & Experience

Resume copy.docx

Upload a Resume

○ Yes ○ No

Education: High School Diploma, Associates in Accounting, Realtor license, Notary commission, Palm Bay Chamber of Commerce, St. Lucie County Chamber of Commerce Ambassador. Experience: City of Palm Bay Community Development Advisory Board, Fort Pierce Woman's Club Parliamentarian, Involvement with the St. Lucie Chamber of Commerce both as an Ambassador and Member.

Demographics
Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the City of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a registered voter?
⊙ Yes ⊂ No
How long have you been a City resident?
3 years
Have you attended the City University classes?
⊙ Yes ⊂ No
Are you a United States Citizen?
⊙ Yes ⊂ No
Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?

Kristine Herndon Page 2 of 3

Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?

Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?

○ Yes ⊙ No

Please Agree with the Following Statement

I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be considered for appointment.

☑ I Agree

Kristine Herndon Page 3 of 3

Kristine Herndon

750 SW Ravenswood Ln, Port St. Lucie, FL 34983 herndon.kristi@gmail.com 321-800-8701

Education

Florida Metropolitan University- Associates in Accounting, 2005

Winter Park, FL

Real Estate Express- December, 2015

Accomplishments

Board Member for City Of Palm Bay's Community Development Advisory Board

(2018-2019)

- Ambassador for the Palm Bay Chamber of Commerce (2016-2018)
- Obtained Realtor License
- Obtained Certified Signing Notary Commission
- Owner/Operator of Confection's by Kristi 2012-present
- Reduced advertising costs by switching to online job sites versus The Orlando

Sentinel (CORA Rehabilitation Clinics)

• Reduced office supply costs by creating a Master ordering list (CORA Rehabilitation

Clinics)

- Maintained Year To Date conversions of 85% (CORA Rehabilitation Clinics)
- Decreased turnover by matching appropriate candidate with manager and clinic

(CORA Rehabilitation Clinics)

- Closed on 10 transactions my first year as a Realtor
- Ambassador for the St. Lucie County Chamber of Commerce
- Parliamentarian for The Fort Pierce Women's Club
- Former Chair of the Human Trafficking Awareness Committee with the Fort Pierce

Women's Club

Volunteer Experience

Volunteer, Morgan's Place, Melbourne, FL

Volunteer, Guardian Ad Litem, Brevard County, FL

Volunteer, Space Coast Field of Dreams

Volunteer, Palm Bay Elementary - Young Athletes Program

Volunteer, Salvation Army /Also, on the committee for 4th Annual Golf Tournament

Employment

Independent Contractor as a Realtor

January 2015- Present

Independent Contractor as a Mobile Signing Notary

January 2015-Present

Allender & Allender, P.A.

Receptionist/Legal Assistant

September 2012- March 2014

CORA Rehabilitation Clinics- Outpatient Physical and Occupational Therapies

Administrative Trainer- Central Florida Regions

2004-June 2012

Application Form

Profile			
Donna	Hudson		
First Name	Last Name		
534 SW Grove Avenue			
Home Address			
Port Saint Lucie		FL	34983
City		State	Postal Code
dah_0340@hotmail.com	1		
Email Address			
What district do you l	ive in? http://www.cityofpsl.com/	districts *	
District 1			
Retired?			
○ Yes ⊙ No			
USDA	Program Specialist	Grants Manag	jer
Employer	Job Title	Occupation	
Which Boards would	you like to apply for?		
	zens Oversight Committee: Submitted sory Committee: Submitted	I	
Were you nominated	or recommended to apply by the	Mayor or a Councilmem	ber?
○ Yes ⊙ No			
Please Agree with the	Following Statement		
I have read and guara	intee that I meet all the requireme	nts for board service.	
☑ I Agree			
Interests & Experien	ces		
Why are you intereste	ed in serving on a board or comm	ittee?	

Submit Date: Oct 11, 2023

To ensure we are good stewards of the tax payer funds entrusted to us. Also, I am excited about moving

to PSL and want to give back to a community that I really love.

Donna Hudson Page 1 of 3

Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?

I have been a grants manage in the federal government for over 12 years. I have extensive experience developing and managing budgets for large and small state agency programs. In addition, I am somewhat familiar with how the board process operates. I was a Program Specialist at Children's Services Council of Broward County for four years. In that position, we were expected to attend all Council Meetings; but, and to provide meaningful work products such as Issue Papers and statistical and narrative information for inclusion in the council meeting package.

Brief description of Education & Experience

Thirteen years of federal employment (all at the GS-12 level) with the following agencies: USDA; HHS (CDC); USDOL (Employment & Training). Six years of Workforce Development Experience (line staff and management) Workforce One Broward (rebranded to Career Source). Ten years of paid Advocacy experience with Women Distress of Broward County working in both the shelter and Family Center. 10 years in family strengthening experience with various State Of Florida agencies in the following capacities: Child Protective Investigations and Services; Revenue Specialist; Operations Management Consultant. Four years experience as a Program Specialist with CSC Broward. Bachelors degree in Business from NSU Masters degree in Exceptional Student Education from Florida Memorial University

Resume DHudson September 2022 copy.docx

Upload a Resume

Demographics

Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the City of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)				
○ Yes ⊙ No				
Are you a registered voter?				
○ Yes ⊙ No				
How long have you been a City resident?				
04/01/2023				
Have you attended the City University classes?				
○ Yes ⊙ No				
Are you a United States Citizen?				
⊙ Yes ◌ No				
Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?				

Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or

○ Yes ○ No

Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?				
○ Yes ⊙ No				
Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?				
○ Yes ⊙ No				
If Yes, please describe:				
N/A				
Please Agree with the Following Statement				
I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be considered for appointment.				

✓ I Agree

Donna Hudson Page 3 of 3

Submit Date: Oct 30, 2023

Profile				
Ken	A	Kroll		
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name		
2533 SW Hinchman St				
Home Address				
Port Saint Lucie			FL	34984
City			State	Postal Code
kscp7810@gmail.com				
Email Address				
What district do you live in? htt	p://www.cit	yofpsl.com/districts *		
District 4				
Mobile: (786) 877-3834	Home: (786	6) 877-3834		
Primary Phone	Alternate Phone			
Retired?				
○ Yes ⊙ No				
Creative Engineering Group	Contruction Job Title	Project Administrator	Construction Inspection	Engineering and
Employer	JOD Title		Occupation	
Which Boards would you like to	apply for?			
Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Overs	sight Committe	ee: For Review		
Were you nominated or recomm	nended to a	pply by the Mayor or a	a Councilmen	nber?
⊙ Yes ∩ No				
If Yes, by whom?				
Greg Oravec - March 2019				
Please Agree with the Following	g Statement	t		
I have read and guarantee that	I meet all th	e requirements for bo	ard service.	
✓ I Agree				

Interests & Experiences

Why are you interested in serving on a board or committee?

As a resident of the city and having work experience in Construction Engineering Inspection and Project Financial Oversight. I believe I can be an asset to the City for this program. To help ensure that the Surtax is used as intended and that all infrastructure supplemental grants are explored.

Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?

I have over 23 years of qualified experience in Construction Engineering Inspection, Project Management, Contract Support, and Financial Oversight on multiple multi-million dollar projects for the State, County, and Local Municipalities. I have worked and managed projects to include state-only funded, State/county-funded, and county-funded projects. I am currently the Project Administrator for the following FDOT projects, 12.6 mile US-27 Safety Improvement Roadway / Broward County. US-1 Resurfacing, Restoration, and Rehabilitation in Sebastian and Vero Beach / Indian River County. (Resume attached and committee-specific references available upon request)

Brief description of Education & Experience

I have a vast amount of experience in roadway and bridge construction (see resume) and have been a committee member and chairperson since March 2019.

Ken Kroll PA Resume CEG 2023-10-25.pdf

Upload a Resume

Demographics
Ethnicity
Gender
✓ Male
12/24/1970 Date of Birth
Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the City of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)
⊙ Yes ○ No
If Yes, please list:
Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Oversight Committee
Are you a registered voter?
⊙ Yes ♂ No
How long have you been a City resident?
10 Vegre

© Yes ⊙ No
Are you a United States Citizen?
© Yes ○ No
Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?
C Yes ⊙ No
Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?
© Yes ⊙ No
Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Please Agree with the Following Statement
I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be considered for appointment.
✓ I Agree

Have you attended the City University classes?



KEN KROLL Project Administrator

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 23 CTQP TIN: K64050170

EDUCATION

COMP DESIGN & DRAFTING - AS

QUALIFICATIONS:

- ✓ CTQP ASPHALT PAVING LEVEL I
- ✓ CTQP ASPHALT PAVING LEVEL II
- ✓ CTQP EARTHWORK LEVEL I.
- ✓ CTQP EARTHWORK LEVEL II
- ✓ CTQP FINAL ESTIMATES LEVEL I
- ✓ CTQP FINAL ESTIMATES LEVEL II
- ✓ CTQP DRILL SHAFT INSPECTION
- ✓ CTQP PILE DRIVING INSPECTION
- ✓ CTQP QC MANAGER
- ✓ FDOT ADVANCED MOT
- ✓ CONCRETE FIELD TECHNICIAN 1
- ✓ CONCRETE FIELD TECHNICIAN 2

CERTIFICATIONS:

- ✓ NUCLEAR RADIATION SAFETY
- ✓ IMSA TRAFFIC SIGNAL I
- ✓ CPN NUCLEAR DENSITY
- ✓ STORMWATER EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL
- ✓ CRITICAL STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTION
- ✓ NHI CONSTRUCTING QUALITY PCC PAVEMENT PRESERVATION TREATMENTS
- ✓ FAA REMOTE PILOT

OTHER:

✓ SSPC SUPERVISOR FOR DE-LEADING OF INDUSTRIAL Mr. Kroll adds over 23 years of qualified CEI experience to the Creative Team. His tenure in the transportation and construction industry has exposed him to multiple disciplines, including roadway widening and reconstruction projects, design, milling and resurfacing, drainage, earthwork, bridge construction, signalization, and maintenance of traffic. Mr. Kroll is being involved more than 10 bridge coatings project in District IV and Turnpike in the last decade. Mr. Kroll remains committed to mentoring his team members by his excellent understanding of Construction Engineering and Inspection. His industry experience is defined as follows:

Project Administrator, (November 2021 – Present) 439842-1-52-01 US-27 Safety Improvement - Contract T4565 - September 2020 - \$ 15.305.388.08; 495 days -This is a 14.7 mile safety improvement to include the installation of a fiber optic trunk line, converting existing solar powered ITS system to hard wired, widening of shoulders, acceleration, deceleration and turn lanes, guardrail installation, guardrail resetting, Installation of illuminated retro-reflective pavement markings (IIRPMS), signing relocation and installation, and pavement markings (removeable and permanent tape, painted, thermoplastic and rumble strips) along SR 25 (US 27). Project Responsibilities: Jobsite responsibilities include the overall coordination of the project's construction as well as the administration and monitoring of the construction contract to ensure the project is constructed in reasonable conformity with the plans, specifications, and special provisions for the Construction Contract. Observation of the Contractor's work to determine the progress and quality, assisting with the processing of all monthly progress payments, negotiating, approval, and preparation of all work orders and supplemental agreements, coordinating onsite inspections, coordinating project sampling, and testing, and ensuring compliance with the CEI Scope of Services Contract. Reference: Chris Comprosky (954)547-28007

Project Administrator, (May 2020 - January 2022) 439842-1-52-01 US-27 Resurfacing and Shoulder Widening - Contract T4542 - September 2020 - \$ 21,806,360; 536 days - This is a milling and resurfacing including overbuild, shoulder widening, guardrail (removal, end treatment, resetting), signing and pavement markings (removeable and permanent tape, painted, thermoplastic and rumble strips). concrete strain pole removal and monitoring of existing structures (inspection, settlement, and vibration monitoring) along SR 25 (US 27). Project Responsibilities: Jobsite responsibilities include the overall coordination of the project's construction as well as the administration and monitoring of the construction contract to ensure the project is constructed in reasonable conformity with the plans, specifications, and special provisions for the Construction Contract. Observation of the Contractor's work to determine the progress and quality, assisting with the processing of all monthly progress payments, negotiating, approval, and preparation of all work orders and supplemental agreements, coordinating onsite inspections, coordinating project sampling, and testing, and ensuring compliance with the CEI Scope of Services Contract. Reference: Jessica Lewis (561)459-0908

Ken Kroll

Assistant Project Administrator / Senior Bridge Inspector / Contract Support Specialist / Claims Investigator (October 2019-April 2020) responsibilities include overseeing FDOT grant funded projects like CIGP, SCOP, JPA and LAP projects. Reference: Alice Custis (772) 429-4824

Kings Highway/Indrio Road Intersection Improvements, FM #42414325401, St. Lucie County, FL (June 2017— February 2020) Role: Project Administrator / Contract Support Specialist. This project includes the widening of approximately 5,000 feet of North King's Highway and approximately 4,000 of Indrio Road, from 2 to 4 lanes. The project includes a 12-foot shared use path and 6-foot sidewalks throughout. Drainage improvements to the area include the construction of new stormwater ponds; the relocation of approximately 1,900 feet of FPFWCD Canal #4 and the box culverting (9'x 6' box culvert) of approximately 1,300 feet of this same canal as it passes through the physical intersection area. Other elements of the project include utility service line relocations, signalization improvements, and landscape improvements. **Reference: Chloann Lawrence (772)429-4866**

Assistant Project Administrator/Senior Bridge Inspector/Contract Support Specialist/Claims Investigator (October 2015- June 2017) responsibilities include overseeing FDOT grant funded projects like CIGP, SCOP, JPA and LAP projects. Managed and inspected structural coatings warranty work on Hillsboro Inlet Bridge, Palm Beach County; FM 425935-1-52-01. FDOT D4 Diego Velazquez (772) 429-4818, Alice Custis (772) 429-4824 and Aaron Watt, FDOT D4 QA Engineer (954) 295-2136

Senior Bridge Coatings Inspector (May 2015-October 2015) SR A1A North Bridge Over the ICWW, Saint Lucie County; FM 429936-1-52-01 Jobsite responsibilities include proper and precise inspection and documentation of contractor's activities associated with power tool spot removal of steel from bascule and flanking span superstructure and the application of the coating system, Spall Repair, MOT, Maintenance, and operations of the bridge. Additional responsibilities include assisting the office engineering staff with the preparation of monthly and final estimate packages. Project Manager: FDOT D4, Jeff LeClaire (772) 519-8032

Senior Bridge Inspector (October 2014- May 2015) Lake Worth Bridge Rehabilitation over the ICWW, Palm Beach County; FM 425934-2-52-01 Project Manager: FDOT D4, Michel (Sid) Mailhes (561) 531-1057

Senior Inspector/Assistant CSS (May 2012 – October 2014) SR9/ I95/ Widening from St. Lucie/Indian River County line to North of SR-60/Osceola Blvd.; FM: 413048.1.52.01 Project Manager: FDOT D4, Dale Walker (772) 201-8518

Senior Bridge Coating IA Inspector (July 2012) Old Roosevelt Bridge; Project Manager: FDOT D4, Randy Scott (772) 465-7396

Senior Bridge Inspector/ Asst. Contract Support Specialist (April 2011- May 2012) SR9/ I95/ HOV Widening from South of PGA Blvd to South of Donald Ross Rd., Palm Beach County, FL; FM 406870.2.52.01 Project Manager: FDOT D4, Deb Ihsan 561-432-4966

Senior Inspector (September 2010- April 2011) Toll Pre-classification and Canal Protection Services for Florida's Turnpike Enterprise, Treasure Coast, FL; FM 419331.1.52.01 Responsible for the inspection services, as associated with the contractor's activities. In addition, required to work cooperatively with the assigned Project Administrator and other CEI team members, ensuring exceptional product delivery. Project Manager: Ken Hudson (954) 934-1134

Senior Bridge Coatings Inspector (June 2010- September 2010) Sunrise Blvd. Bridge #860466 & #860467 over the ICWW, Broward County, FL; FM 412493.1.52.01 Project Manager: FDOT D4, Eghbal "Jay" Jalali (954) 776-4300

Senior Bridge Inspector/Contract Support Specialist (March 2010- June 2010) Boynton Beach Inlet Bridge Painting, Palm Beach County, FL; FM: 419019.1.52.01 Project Manager: FDOT D4, David Kervi (561) 640-6774

Senior Inspector/ Contract Support Specialist (November 2009 – March 2010) CEI Services for Florida's Turnpike Enterprise, Golden Glades Sound Wall Extension Installation, Miami-Dade County, FL Assisted with inspection services in conjunction with the installation of approximately 1 mile of sound barrier wall installation. *Project* Manager: Eric Rush, P.E. (954) 934-1132.

Senior Bridge Inspector/ Contract Support Specialist (July 2009 – November 2009) Miami Gardens Drive Bridge project for the Florida's Turnpike Enterprise. FM: 417544-3-52-01

Ken Kroll 2

Senior Inspector/ Contract Support Specialist (March 2009- July 2009) CEI Services on Florida's Turnpike System Toll Roads-Jupiter Tandem Truck Staging Lot. Project Manager: Eric Rush (954) 934-1132

Senior Inspector/Contract Support Specialist (October 2008 – March 2009) Southern Turnpike Arterial ITS/DMS/IDS Project for Florida's Turnpike Enterprise. Project responsibilities included multiple drill shaft and sign structure installations. Project Manager: Carlos Rolon (954) 934-1293

Senior Bridge Inspector/ Contract Support Specialist (January 2008- October 2008) HEFT Extension Bridge project for the Florida's Turnpike Enterprise. FM: 415023-1-52-01

Senior Inspector (January 2006- December 2007) Martin County Mainline Milling and Resurfacing and Stuart Ramp Bridge Decking Senior/Lead Inspector (January 2005- October 2006) St Lucie County MP 153.3 to 169.3 Senior/Lead Inspector (January 2001- January 2005) Pasco County, Florida Pavement Assessment Division on Roadway Lead CADD Designer (March 1996- November 2004) Various Roadway Design, Rehabilitation, and Drainage Improvement Projects

Ken Kroll 3

Application Form

Profile			
Byron First Name	Morris Last Name		
1938 SW Beard St			
Port ST. Lucie		FL State	34953 Postal Code
byron.morris99@gmail.com Email Address			
What district do you live in? h	ttp://www.cityofpsl.co	m/districts *	
District 2			
Retired?			
○ Yes ⊙ No			
Department of Treasury IRS Employer	IT Specialist Job Title	Information Occupation	Technology
Which Boards would you like	to apply for?		
Citizens Advisory Committee: Sub Construction Board of Appeals: So Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Ove Planning & Zoning Board: Submit	ubmitted rsight Committee: Submit	ted	
Were you nominated or recon	nmended to apply by th	ne Mayor or a Councilme	ember?
○ Yes ⊙ No			
Please Agree with the Followi	ng Statement		
I have read and guarantee tha	t I meet all the require	ments for board service.	
I Agree			
Interests & Experiences			
Why are you interested in ser	ving on a board or con	nmittee?	

Submit Date: Oct 26, 2023

Byron Morris Page 1 of 3

I feel my military service, attention to detail, computer knowledge will help the community.

Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?

I am already involved in the construction of a building here in the Port ST. Lucie area.

Brief description of Education & Experience

My enclosed resume provides a general outline of my work history, my problem-solving abilites, and some achievements. Over the past ten years I have demonstrated a strong understanding for engaging with various Computer Informaton ystems. This includes PC/laptop/server management, supporting technology needs for employees, executives, and families. These duties include troubleshooting and supporting LAN/WAN environments within Windows and Unix operating systems along with strong oral and written communication skills. Thank you for taking the time. I am confident you will find I am qualified for the advertised position.

Byron Morris Resume 4 .docx

Upload a Resume

Demographics

○ Yes ○ No

○ Yes ○ No

Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the City of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a registered voter?
⊙ Yes ⊙ No
How long have you been a City resident?
1 year
Have you attended the City University classes?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a United States Citizen?
⊙ Yes ○ No
Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?

Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child

of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?

Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or

Byron Morris Page 2 of 3

entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?
© Yes ○ No
If Yes, please describe:
I made mistakes in the past but I feel I have learned from mistakes and continue to prove those mistakes are in the past by being a positive sitizen.
If Yes, where were you convicted?
Georgia
If Yes, provide the date of conviction:
12/24/2004

Please Agree with the Following Statement

I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be considered for appointment.

✓ I Agree

Byron Morris Page 3 of 3

BYRON MORRIS

1938 SW Beard St Port ST. Lucie FL, 34953 Cell (404) 725-0059 byron.morris99@gmail.com

Summary

Over ten years of experience with extensive knowledge of Computer Information Systems including PC/Laptop/Server Management and Support. Eight years of experience in troubleshooting and supporting LAN/WAN environments within Windows and Unix operating systems. Strong oral and written communication skills.

Professional Competencies

Operating System

- Linux (RedHat/SLES)
- Win 11
- Win 10
- Win 8
- Win 7
- Win Server 2012
- Win Server 2008
- Win 2003
- Dos

Hardware

- IBM X Series Servers
- MegaRAID Storage Adapters
- Dell Workstation
- Cisco Servers
- Cisco Switches
- Routers
- Dell PowerVault Enclosures
- Direct Attached Storage
- SAS, SATA, SSD Drives, NVME Drives

Software

- Cisco IOS
- MegaRAID Storage Manager
- MS Office Suite/Microsoft Teams
- Visual Presenter
- Active Directory
- Cisco Call Manager/Cisco Unity
- Zoom
- Altiris
- •

Experience

Claim Adjuster Certified Professional

July 7, 2023 - Present

Florida, US

- Florida Licensed CACP
- Experience in Insurance Adjusting, highly skilled in property claims related to fire, winter, mold, and catastrophe damages
- Experience in investigating and determining the extent of an insurance company's liability concerning property damages and loss with additional experience in office administration and client relations

Information Technology Specialist Network Services| Cisco Certified Network Associate Department of Treasury, IRS Plantation, FL

- May 2022 Present
 - Capable of using video conferencing tools such as telephone, skype, or Microsoft Teams to aid users to resolve ticketed issues
 - Ability to know when to escalate a complex issue to enterprise team or to a technical

- specialist, contractor or vendor
- Specialist with Cisco Call Manager, Cisco unity, cisco switch configuration
- Capable of complete cisco network switch/router turnup bare and metal cutovers
- Provides technical guidance on product management assistance to support maintenance, upgrades or troubleshooting inside MDF/IDF telecommunication rooms
- Support local and remote user with computer and other IT related problems while providing timely, courteous, and professional service when conversing and interacting with users both telephonically and face-to-face. Provides technical assistance to local functional users to minimize operational disruption
- Serves as the point of contact for the Cisco softphone
- Technical assistance includes equipment operation and maintenance, analytical techniques
 to test and analyze network equipment malfunctions and software errors. Provides timely,
 courteous, and professional service when conversing and interacting with users both
 telephonically and face-to-face
- Expressing information to individuals or groups effectively while taking into account that technical, sensitive, and controversial information is intended for correct audience
- Creates clear and convincing oral presentations; listens to others, attends to nonverbal cues, and responds appropriately
- Identifying problems to determine accuracy and relevance of information
- Uses sound judgment to generate and evaluate alternatives while making the appropriate recommendations

Information Technology Specialist | RSV ITSP

Department of Homeland Security, FEMA Washington D.C. December 2021 – May 2022

- Performing work with attention to detail
- Works with clients, customers, general public, individuals who work in the agency, other
 agencies, or organizations outside the Government to assess their needs, provide
 information or assistance, resolving their Information Technology issue or concerns while
 satisfying and or exceeding their expectations
- Reliable and knowledgeable about available products and services
- Committed to providing quality products and services to users who use and or receive IT services and or products that my work unit produces
- Expressing information to individuals or groups effectively while taking into account that technical, sensitive, and controversial information is intended for correct audience
- Creates clear and convincing oral presentations; listens to others, attends to nonverbal cues, and responds appropriately
- Identifying problems to determine accuracy and relevance of information
- Uses sound judgment to generate and evaluate alternatives while making the appropriate recommendations

Technology Support Tech II

Gwinnett County Public Schools, Suwannee GA May 2018 - August 2021

- Demonstrating skills to diagnose various instructional and administrative technology obstacles while collaborating with local school personnel and school district personnel to provide excellent customer service support
- Provides on-site setup, on-site technical assistance, configuration of internal staff transfers, configuration of new staff members, individual training, repair, hardware support, software

- support, basic networking services, peripheral device support, audio visual support, presentation equipment support, broadcast equipment support and other local school technology support on a daily basis
- Prioritizes technology service requests to manage, support, track, and maintain proficiency when incident reports are received from staff via Gwinnett County Public Schools ticketing website portal
- Adhering to district policies, procedures and guidelines while responding to technology service requests in a timely professional manner
- Initiate problem escalation after effectively performing level 1 technology repair and coordinating repair with other district personnel or authorized third party vendors who can assist in troubleshooting the issue
- Follow the published SOP for setup and breakdown of testing computers and environments for testing
- Collaborate with local school administration and the technology team on the planning, purchase, and deployment of local technology
- Perform and maintain any technology inventory driven by the district or state related to local school technology equipment

Intel II

Rockdale County Public Schools, Conyers GA November 2017 - May 2018

- Maintained accurate state inventory for laptops, desktops, computer hardware, software, smart TV/boards, printers and other technology devices
- Troubleshooting hardware and software issues, audio visual issues, and printer issues
- Coordinated escalated tickets for repair using third party venders
- Aiding teachers, staff and students on the importance of protecting technology equipment

LAN/WAN Network Support Lab Manager

Broadcom, Duluth GA June 2013 - October 2017

- Lead for installing equipment racks, mounting and wiring Cisco switches and routers
- Configuring local area network switches with a static IP address from a wide area network to allow Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol to assign IP addresses to computer systems and other network devices
- Configuring server workstations, networked APC Power strips, and kernel based virtual machine systems with static IP addresses over a secured network for Customer Support Engineer's Lab
- Maintained and built active directory and file server for three different groups of employees; Hardware validation team, board development team, and tech support team
- Troubleshooting issues from user account lockouts, password updates, and mapping network drives
- Configuring various computer systems based on customers' configurations to replicate faults within the company's RAID controllers to root cause escalated issues according to submitted tickets

R&D Technician I

Broadcom, Duluth GA June 2013- Present

Completing test reports on RAID controllers through all stages of development from

prototype to production

- Testing behavior of RAID controllers by running series of different test and documenting oscilloscope waveform captures to validate RAID controllers are within industry standards
- Installation and configuration of raid controllers in multiple servers (Dell, IBM, HP) on multiple operating systems (Win, SLES, RHEL, VMWare)
- Support engineers in developing new ways to implement changes on prototype RAID controllers prior to production

94F - Computer/Detection Systems Repairer

US Army Fort Carson, CO January 2007 - June 2008

- Inspecting equipment for faults and completeness
- Testing equipment to determine operational condition
- Troubleshooting to determine location and extent of equipment faults
- Repairing equipment by adjusting, aligning, repairing, or replacing defective components
- Testing and repairing items to ensure compliance with technical specifications
- Prepared appropriate maintenance forms and records. Performed preventive maintenance checks and services on tools, test, measurement, and diagnostic equipment, vehicles, and power generators

EDUCATION

- U.S. Army Specialized Training: Leadership, Diversity, and Communication
 Georgia Piedmont Technical College 6/2011
 Degree- Associate in Applied Science
 Major- CIS-Networking Spec-Degree

• WebCe - Claim Adjuster Certified Professional 7/7/2023

Application Form

Profile			
Zhinga	Morris		
First Name	Last Name	_	
10407 SW Aquila Way			
Home Address		_	
Port Saint Lucie		FL	34987
City		State	Postal Code
zamorr@aol.com			
Email Address		_	
What district do you li	ve in? http://www.cityofpsl.com/district	s *	
District 3			
Retired?			
○ Yes ⊙ No			
Pediatrix	Pediatric Nurse Practitioner	Medical P	rovider
Employer	Job Title	Occupation	
Which Boards would y	ou like to apply for?		
Infrastructure Surtax Citiz	ens Oversight Committee: Submitted		
Were you nominated o	or recommended to apply by the Mayor	or a Councilm	nember?
○ Yes ⊙ No			
Please Agree with the	Following Statement		
I have read and guarar	ntee that I meet all the requirements for	board service).
☑ I Agree			
Interests & Experience	ces		
Why are you interested	d in serving on a board or committee?		

Submit Date: Oct 10, 2023

Zhinga Morris Page 1 of 3

I am new to the Tradition and would like to become active and to grow and learn about my community.

Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?
I am dedicated and concerned about affairs in my community.
Brief description of Education & Experience
My education and experience are entirely medical but this will be a welcome change and I believe that I can learn and share my experiences as well in a new platform.
RESUME APRN 08 2023.docx Upload a Resume
Demographics
Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the Cit of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)
○ Yes ⓒ No
Are you a registered voter?
⊙ Yes ⊃ No
How long have you been a City resident?
15 months
Have you attended the City University classes?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Are you a United States Citizen?
⊙ Yes ○ No
Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?
○ Yes ⓒ No
Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?
○ Yes ⊙ No
Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?
○ Yes ⊙ No

Zhinga Morris Page 2 of 3

Please Agree with the Following Statement

I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be considered for appointment.

I Agree

Zhinga Morris Page 3 of 3

Zhinga A. Morris CPNP-PC, APRN, MSN

10407 SW AQUILA WAY, PORT SAINT LUCIE, FL 34987 Tel: (954) 806-8581 E-mail: zamorrPeds@gmail.com

PROFESSIONAL OVERVIEW: CPNP-PC, MSN, BSN, RN

Highly motivated PNCB Board Certified Advanced Practice Provider with 17 years of combined nursing experience. Utilizing advanced knowledge and clinical skills to collaborate, evaluate, treat, and deliver effective pediatric care, utilizing effective communication to achieve compliance and best patient outcomes. Incorporating evidence-based practice for optimal patient care and satisfaction within the scope of advanced practice. Services include outpatient clinical assessment, wellness examinations, school physicals, minor acute and chronic illness.

EDUCATION

Master of Science in Nursing, Florida International University	08/2017-07/2019
Bachelor of Science in Nursing <i>Cum Laude</i> , Florida International University	08/2016-08/2017
Johns Hopkins University – BSN prerequisite courses	01/2014-06/2014
Pediatric Infectious Disease, Mini Residency, University of Miami, School of Medicine	08/2004-09/2004
Doctor of Medicine Honors , Spartan University School of Medicine, St. Lucia	09/2000-12/2004
Bachelor of Science Biology, State University of New York at Stony Brook	09/1985-08/1991

LICENSE AND CERTIFICATION	EXPIRATION
PNCB Board Certified CPNP-PC, Pediatric Nurse Practitioner – Primary Care	02/2024
APRN Advanced Practice Registered Nurse, State of Florida, Department of Health	07/2024
APRN – Certified Nurse Practitioner – Texas Board of Nursing.	01/2024
Registered Nurse - State of Florida, Department of Health, and Multi-State Compact license	04/2025
PALS Pediatric Advanced Life Support	08/2024
ACLS Advanced Cardiac Life Support	07/2023
BLS Basic Life Support American Heart Association	08/2023

CLINICAL EXPERIENCE

П		J			RN	
ĸ	esic	ıen	CV	_	KIN	

Mercy Hospital, Miami, FL	03/2017-06/2017
Preceptorship – Pediatric Nurse Practitioner	
Rub Pediatrics, Miami, FL – Outpatient Clinic	09/2017-12/2017
South Florida Pediatric Partners, Miami, FL- Outpatient Clinic	01/2018-06/2018
Nicklaus Children's Hospital, Miami, FL – Hospitalist Service, Observation Unit	06/2018-12/2018
Memorial Regional Medical Center, Ft Lauderdale, FL – Emergency Department	01/2019-06/2019
Joe DiMaggio Children's Hospital, Ft Lauderdale, FL – Emergency Department	01/2019-06/2019
Externship – Pediatric Nurse Practitioner	
Memorial Pediatrics Outpatient Clinic, Houston, TX – Pediatric Nurse Practitioner	10/2021-12/2021

EMPLOYMENT

EM EO IMEMI	
Lake Worth Pediatrics, Palms West, Fl – Pediatric Nurse Practitioner, outpatient clinic	05/2023-08/2023
Jackson Memorial Hospital, Miami, Fl – CSN-RN: Med Surg/Tele, ED obs., ICU step-down	04/2020-05/2023
US Gov. (FEMA) Border Shelter, Pomona, CA (Barton Associates) – Pediatric Nurse Practitioner	08/2021-10/2021
Five Star Home Care Agency, Fl – RN, Home Health	05/2018-04/2020
Nicklaus Children's Hospital, Miami, FL – RN, Radiology, PACU post-anesthesia	12/2018-04/2019
Westside Regional Medical Center, Ft Lauderdale, FL – RN, Telemetry	06/2017-06/2018
Nurse Plus Staffing Agency, Miami, FL - LPN, home care, hospice care	05/2006-05/2017

VOLUNTEER EXPERIENCE

Florida International University & United States Public Health Service Corp - Hurricane Irma	06/2017
Broward Health Hospitals / Pediatric drowning prevention and water safety	05/2017

EMR: EPIC, Cerner, Meditech, Office Practicum

Languages: English, Spanish

Application Form

Interests & Experiences

Profile				
Jamie	L	Persaud		
First Name	Middle Initial	Last Name		
2485 SE Alden St				
Home Address				
Port Saint Lucie			<u>FL</u>	34984
City			State	Postal Code
jamiepersaud36@gmail.com Email Address				
What district do you live in?	http://www.ci	tyofpsl.com/dis	tricts *	
District 4				
Retired?				
○ Yes ⊙ No				
Cleveland Clinic Tradition Employer	Registered	d Nurse	Registered Occupation	Nurse
Which Boards would you like	e to apply for	?		
Citizens Advisory Committee: Su Construction Board of Appeals: S Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Ov	Submitted	tee: Submitted		
Planning & Zoning Board: Submi				
Public Art Advisory Board: Subm Affordable Housing Advisory Cor		tted		
Were you nominated or reco	mmended to a	apply by the Ma	yor or a Councilme	ember?
○ Yes ⊙ No				
Please Agree with the Follow	ring Statemen	nt		
I have read and guarantee the	at I meet all th	ne requirements	s for board service.	
✓ I Agree				

Submit Date: Oct 10, 2023

Jamie L Persaud Page 1 of 3

Why are you interested in serving on a board or committee? I am interested in serving on a board or committee, because I believe deeply in serving my community. I would love to know more about how everything works, and I believe that I can do that with a volunteer position. Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee? I believe I am qualified because I live and care about my community. I listen and can think objectively, without bias. **Brief description of Education & Experience** Keiser University Nursing School Cleveland Clinic Tradition - Med/Surgical - Cardiac Nurse Jamie Persaud Resume.docx Upload a Resume **Demographics** Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the City of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.) ○ Yes ⊙ No Are you a registered voter? Yes ○ No How long have you been a City resident? 3 years Have you attended the City University classes? ○ Yes ○ No Are you a United States Citizen? Yes ○ No Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie? ○ Yes ⊙ No Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?

Jamie L Persaud Page 2 of 3

○ Yes ○ No

Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?

Please Agree with the Following Statement

I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be considered for appointment.

I Agree

Jamie L Persaud Page 3 of 3

JAMIE L. PERSAUD

2485 SE ALDEN ST. PSL. FL. 34984 · 914.409.8990 Jamiepersaud36@gmail.com · linkedin.com/in/jamiepersaud

Registered Nurse with excellent credentials and hands-on patient care experience. Possess fundamental knowledge of medical terminology, healthcare policies, and patient care values. Aspiring to combine ongoing nursing education and experience in a dynamic healthcare setting.

EDUCATION

- Associate of Science in Nursing/ASN Degree Keiser University, Port Saint Lucie Campus
- Patient Care Technician/Graduated 06/2019 Florida Career College, Boynton Beach Campus

CERTIFICATIONS

- CPR/BLS Certification: 08/2022
- HHA/Home Health Aide License: 06/2019
- Assisting Patients with Self-Medication: Certificate 06/2019
- Alzheimer's Disease Level 1 Certificate: 06/2019
- HIV/AIDS/OSHA/Infection Control Certificate: 06/2019

CLINICAL SITES AND HOURS

- Fundamentals of Nursing: 135 hours
 Keiser University Simulation Lab
- Basic Adult Health: 270 hours Saint Mary's Medical Center, M/S; Neuro Cleveland Clinic at Tradition, M/S
- Maternal Newborn: 135 hours

- Prevention of Medical Errors Certificate: 09/2022
- Human Trafficking Certificate: 09/2022
- HIPPA Compliance Certificate: 09/2022
- Domestic violence certificate: 09/2022
 - Good Samaritan Hospital, Mother Baby
- Advanced Adult Health: 135 hours Cleveland Clinic at Tradition, M/S; Tele
- Nursing Care of Children: 85 hours Keiser University Simulation Lab

EXPERIENCE

Registered Nurse/ Cleveland Clinic Tradition 2023 - Current

- Medical-Surgical/Telemetry
- Wound care resource nurse
- A strong background of collaborating with interdisciplinary healthcare teams to deliver patient-centered care within high-volume acute surgical environments

Home Health Aide/Lynden Nursing Services, Indian River Homecare 2019 - 2023

- Form a bond with each person while monitoring for any changes daily
- Assist clients with self-hygiene such as bathing, dressing, toileting, and meal prep
- Fulfill ADL's along with providing transportation to appointments and running errands
- Light house cleaning for safety and comfort

VOLUNTEER WORK

- Rustic Retreat Senior Living
- Harbor Chase of Vero Beach Senior Living
- Allegro of Parkland Senior Living
- Eagle Scout BSA

Submit Date: Nov 09, 2023 **Application Form Profile** Prout Akua First Name Last Name 11152 SW Northland Drive Home Address FL Port St. Lucie 34987 Postal Code City qui1015-2012@yahoo.com Email Address What district do you live in? http://www.cityofpsl.com/districts * □ District 3 Mobile: (516) 841-4411 Primary Phone Alternate Phone Retired? Inc Village of Lake Success Village Treasurer **CFO** Employer Job Title Occupation Which Boards would you like to apply for? Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Oversight Committee: For Review Were you nominated or recommended to apply by the Mayor or a Councilmember? If Yes, by whom? Former Mayor Oravec in 2019 Please Agree with the Following Statement

I have read and guarantee that I meet all the requirements for board service.

Interests & Experiences

I Agree

Why are you interested in serving on a board or committee?

I relocated here from New York in 2016 and love this city. I have the time to dedicate and want to do what I can to help this remain a great place to live.

Why do you think you are qualified to serve on this board or committee?

My employment background includes over 35 years in the finance/accounting field. The last 16 years of my career were as the Chief Fiscal Officer for an incorporated village with an annual budget of over \$18 million. While obviously smaller than this great city, I believe that those skills in management and oversight translate well for this committee.

Brief description of Education & Experience

A.S. Accounting - Nassau Community College B.S. Organizational Mgt. - Nyack College MBA - Nyack Graduate School of Business Inc. Village of Lake Success * Deputy Treasurer - 1993 to 1998 * Treasurer/CFO - 1998 - 2014

Resume_Prout.pdf Upload a Resume
Demographics
Ethnicity
✓ African American
Gender
10/15/1952
Date of Birth
Do you now serve on any City Board, Committee or other Governmental Board or Committee? (NOTE: You cannot serve on more than one Board or Committee within the City
of Port St. Lucie during the same time period.)
⊙ Yes ⊙ No
If Yes, please list:
Infrastructure Surtax Citizens Oversight Committee
Are you a registered voter?
⊙ Yes ○ No
How long have you been a City resident?
7 years 5 months

Have you attended the City University classes?	
○ Yes ⊙ No	
Are you a United States Citizen?	
⊙ Yes ○ No	
Are you presently employed by the City of Port St. Lucie?	
○ Yes ⊙ No	
Are you a current or former law enforcement officer, other employee* or the spouse or child of one who is exempt from public records disclosure under FS 119.07?	
○ Yes ⊙ No	
Have you ever been convicted of a crime, pled guilty or no contest to a criminal charge, or entered into an agreement setting forth the terms leading to the reduction or dismissal of the charges?	
○ Yes ⊙ No	
Please Agree with the Following Statement	
I agree that all of my answers are truthful and accurate to the best of my ability. I understand that if I have falsified any information my application will be withdrawn and I will not be considered for appointment.	
✓ I Agree	

11152 SW Northland Dr., Port St. Lucie, FL 34987 (516)841-4411 (C)

Background: Controller/Treasurer/CFO/Director

Key Strengths: Business/Accounting/Government

Operations/Budget/Analytical/Detail Oriented/Strategic

Thinker/Motivated/Team Player

Education: Nyack College, Graduate School of Business

Nyack, NY 10960

Major: Business Administration

MBA Awarded

Nyack College Nyack, NY 10960

Major: Organizational Management B. S. Awarded – Magna Cum Laude

Nassau Community College Garden City, NY 11530 Major: Accounting

Associate Degree Awarded - Magna Cum Laude

Professional Accreditation: Credentialed Municipal Finance Officer

Technical Skills: Financing, Business Management, Accounting and Analysis,

Budgeting, Municipal regulations, Planning and Forecasting.

Software Knowledge: Office, Excel, PowerPoint, Word, Windows, MUNIS.

Professional Profile: Business and finance professional with over 30 years progressive

experience. Caring and compassionate leader/mentor. Results

oriented.

Achievements:

 Researched and instituted new technology to integrate financial reporting methods. Saved over 96 man hours in budget preparation.

 Research and implementation of new technology to streamline monthly processes facilitating efficient running of department.

• Co-founder of Long Island Municipal Banking Consortium, creating RFP for banking services which brought in an additional \$200,000+ interest income annually.

Experience: Treasurer/Budget Officer – June 1998 to October 2014

• Chief Fiscal Officer for incorporated village with population of approximately 2800.

Akua Prout cont'd.

- Formulate and monitor annual budget of \$18.4 million.
- Management and analysis of financial matters.
- Policy formulation.
- Training and staff development

Deputy Treasurer/Office Manager - Sept. 1993 – June 1998

- Cash flow management
- Maintenance and analysis of general ledger, financial reports
- Projections and schedules
- Payroll/ Human Resources
- Benefit Administration
- Supervision and training of Senior Account Clerk in day to day duties
- Supervision of general office staff

Bookkeeper – Full Charge - 1981 - 1993

- Responsible for all monthly journal entries
- General Ledger, Trial Balance, Subsidiary ledgers
- Payroll and taxes
- Bank reconciliation

Employment History:

Sept. 1993 – Oct. 2014	Incorporated Village of Lake Success, Great Neck, NY 11020
Aug. 1990 – Sept. 1993	Unitarian Universalist Congregation at Shelter Rock, Manhasset,
	NY 11530
April 1987 – Aug. 1990	Thermalizer Systems, Inc., Woodside, NY
Feb. 1981 – Apr. 1987	Great American Steel, Inc., Woodside, NY

Boards: Kiwanis Club of Uniondale

International Coach Federation – Long Island The Lakes at Tradition Homeowners Association

Associations: Government Finance Officers Association

Long Island Village Clerks & Treasurers Association New York State Society of Municipal Finance Officers New York State Government Finance Officers Association

Phi Theta Kappa International Honors Society